The purpose of the change in regulatory language from “physical” to “retail” location is 

to clarify the information required for dealers to register each of their retail locations, 

including a declaration of whether the gross annual sales of the dealer at that retail 

location are less than one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) based on 

the most recent tax return filed with the federal Internal Revenue Service, excluding any 

fuel sales. 

This is necessary to provide clarification that if a dealer has physical locations that are 

not retail locations, then those physical locations are not required to be registered